A total of 840 community 
members received training on zoonoses, and 602 
radio programs were also broadcast. The CBS has 
been deployed in 35 health zones, with good 
responsiveness, acceptability and perceived 
usefulness by stakeholders and the community. 
Two hundred and sixteen (216) cases of zoonoses 
were reported, including 195 suspected cases of 
rabies whose management was improved thanks 
to better coordination. The One Health approach, 
in particular through the creation of departmental 
One Health committees, was seen as simple, useful

[...]

were performed using the Chi-2 test. 

Results     

Between March 2022 and July 2024, a total of 840 
community members received training on 
zoonosis and CBS (283 community members 
involved in the CBS, 350 members of mothers' 
clubs, and 207 members of hygiene committees). 
Six hundred and two (602) radio programs were 
broadcast between October 2023 and December 
2024. A total of 72 stakeholders were interviewed 
between February and March 2025, including 5 

annex1.pdf

members of the One Health committee, 24 CBS 
community volunteers, 35 health center